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 Summary of the Joint Meeting of the 
Upper Clark Fork River Basin Steering Committee 

And 
Clark Fork River Basin Task Force  

February 7, 2011 
        
Introductions  
Gerald Mueller, members of the Upper Clark Fork River Basin Steering Committee (Steering 
Committee) and Clark Fork River Basin Task Force (Task Force), and others in attendance 
introduced themselves.  Those in attendance included: 
   
 Members   Group/Organization Represented 
Steering Committee  
Stan Bradshaw Trout Unlimited 
Mike McLane Department of Fish, Wildlife and Parks (FWP) (for Pat Saffel) 
Carol Fox Natural Resources Damage Program (NRDP)  
Bob Benson Clark Fork Coalition (Coalition) 
Jim Quigley Little Blackfoot River 
Maureen Connor Granite County Commissioner 
Holly Franz PPL Montana, LLC 
 
Task Force 
Harvey Hackett Bitterroot Irrigation Disctrict 
Verdell Jackson State Senate, District 5 
Marc Spratt Flathead Conservation District 
Ross Miller Mountain Water Company 
Holly Franz PPL Montana, LLC 
 
Agency 
Ann Schwend Department of Natural Resources and Conservation (DNRC) 
Paul Azevedo DNRC Water Management Bureau Chief 
Bob Lane FWP Chief Legal Counsel 
Jay Weiner Reserved Water Rights Compact Commission  
Tim Bryggman DNRC Economist 
Tim Davis DNRC Water Resources Division Administrator 
 
Public 
Mark Reller Bonneville Power Administration 
Mary Price Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes 
 
Staff 
Gerald Mueller Facilitator 
 
Agenda 
• Updates  

– NRDP Guidance Plan 
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– Other organizations  
• 2011 Water Legislation 
• Milltown Dam Water Rights  
• Next Steering Committee Meeting Date, Location and Agenda 
• January 5, 2011 Task Force Meeting Summary 
• Supplemental Water in the Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes Reserved Water Rights 

Compact 
• Workable Storage/Mitigation System Paper 
• Basin Drought Meeting Planning Update 
• Public Comment 
• Next Task Force Meeting  
 
Updates 
NRDP Guidance Plan - The Trustee Restoration Council (TRC) did not meet in January and 
therefore has not acted on the Guidance Plan proposal made by the Upper Clark Fork River Basin 
(UCFRB) Advisory Council.  Carol Fox reported that the TRC plans to meet during February.   
 
Question - Have any changes been made to the Guidance Plan proposal since the December 
TRC meeting? 
Answer by Carol Fox - No. 
 
Other Organizations - There were no additional reports from other organizations. 
 
2011 Water Legislation 
Gerald Mueller led a discussion of 2011 water legislation including the following bills. 
 
HB28 and SB8 - These two bills, the septic system mixing zone bill and the bill to clarify local 
government authority to require public water and sewer systems, respectively, were sponsored by 
the Water Policy Interim Committee (WPIC).  Both bills were tabled. 
 
Question - What was the basis of the opposition to SB8? 
Answer - Some opponents argued that SB8 would have increased the authority of local 
governments.   
 
HB24 - This bill, the water marketing bill, was proposed by WPIC.  It has passed the House 
without amendments. 
 
SB36 - This bill, also proposed by WPIC, provides for recovery of court costs and attorney fees.  
It was amended in the Senate to prohibit recovery of costs and fees in administrative processes.  
As amended, it passed the Senate and has been transmitted to the House. 
 
SB103 - This bill is sponsored by Senator Jackson.  It provides a permit exemption for a well or 
developed spring appropriating of 350 gallons a minute or less for use in nonconsumptive 
geothermal heating or cooling exchange applications if it is located outside of a controlled 
ground water area and all of the water extracted is returned without delay to the same source 
aquifer and if the distance between the extraction well and both the nearest existing well and the 
hydraulically connected surface waters is more than twice the distance between the extraction 
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well and the injection well.  The bill had no opponents in its hearing before Senate Natural 
Resources and passed both the committee and the Senate. 
 
HB364 - This bill would prohibit DEQ from relying on department generated computer modeling 
in permitting decisions.  The bill has had a hearing in House Natural Resources and is awaiting 
executive action by the committee.  (Note: After the meeting, Holly Franz explained that because 
of the codification instruction, the bill applies to both DEQ and DNRC, i.e., it would prohibit 
either department from relying on department generated modeling in permit decisions.) 
 
Comment - We should seek information about the rationale for this bill.  DEQ needs the ability 
to evaluate modeling presented to it.  We should consider opposing the bill on this basis. 
Response - When John Wheaton of the Montana Bureau of Mines and Geology (MBMG) 
brought this bill to my attention, he said that some are concerned with the length of time required 
to get permits.  However, in his opinion, eliminating the DEQ’s modeling capability would likely 
delay rather than accelerate permitting. 
Response by Senator Jackson - I will visit with the bill’s sponsor about its rationale. 
 
Comment by Gerald Mueller - This bill has had a hearing and is awaiting executive action in 
House Natural Resources.  My normal process for developing a Steering Committee or Task 
Force letter on a bill is to write a draft and then circulate it for comment.  This process may take 
too long to influence committee action on the bill. 
 
Comment - DEQ processes about 2,000 permits annually. 
 
LC1097 - This bill has not yet been introduced but its text is being circulated.  It defines 
“combined appropriation” to mean “...an appropriation of water from the same source aquifer by 
two or more wells or developed springs for the same beneficial use that are physically connected 
through a distribution system.”  This bill would eliminate DNRC’s discretion to define 
“combined appropriation” via rule making.  DNRC has announced its intention to initiate rule 
making to define “combined appropriation” after the current legislative session ends to settle 
litigation filed by the Clark Fork Coalition and other water right holders in the Columbus area.   
 
Comment - The DNRC has said that it intends to reexamine this definition in rule making 
because the use of ground water has changed from agriculture when the exemption was created 
to domestic use today. 
 
GWAP and GWIP Funding - Gerald Mueller passed out copies of fact sheets prepared by the 
Ground Water Assessment and Ground Water Investigation Programs (GWAP and GWIP) of 
MBMG.  He also passed out draft letters from the Steering Committee and Task Force to the 
Appropriation subcommittees addressing GWAP and GWIP funding.  Because of file size, the 
GWAP fact sheet will be supplied separately in a pdf format.  The GWIP fact sheet is available at 
the following web address: http://www.mbmg.mtech.edu/BiennialReport08/2011FactSheet.pdf.  
The draft letters are included below in Appendix 1.  The legislature is considering proposals to 
reduce for funding for both programs.  GWAP is facing a 10% reduction which would increase to 
12% if the pay plan bill passes.  A hearing on HB316, which includes GWAP funding, is 
occuring today.  GWIP faces a larger cut.  During the last session Governor Schweitzer vetoed an 
appropriation of $900 thousand for GWIP for the FY2010-11 biennium and increased the 
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appropriation amount to $4.2 million.  The 2009 legislature agreed to the increased funding level.  
However, the appropriation was coded as “One-Time-Only” (OTO) funding and was not 
included in the Governor’s initial FY2012-13 budget proposal.  The WPIC objected to the OTO 
designation and sought continued funding for the program.  The Governor agreed to include $1.5 
million in his FY2012-13 budget.  MBMG staffed and purchased equipment for GWIP and 
initiated studies based on the $4.2 million funding.  Reducing the funding to $1.5 million for the 
coming biennium would require laying off staff and slowing the studies significantly.  The draft 
Steering Committee and Task Force letters ask the legislature to avoid the cuts in GWAP and 
GWIP because of the importance of ground water as a future water source.  GWAP inventories 
the state’s ground water resource.  GWIP studies issues related to surface and ground water 
connections in closed basins, the fasted growing areas of the state. 
 
Comment - The GWIP handout states that at the $4.2 million funding levels, completing the 
projects nominated for study in closed basins across the state would take until 2028.  At the $1.5 
million level completion would be delayed until 2114.   
 
Comment - Ground water science develops slowly as it depends on ground water data collection.  
MBMG is an ideal entity to conduct this science because it is not a permitting agency.  We 
should support GWAP and GWIP funding.   
 
Comment - The 10% cut for GWAP would also occur for conservation districts and other entities 
funded through the Resource Indemnity Trust and the Renewable Resources Grant and Loan 
Program.  
 
Comment - Water management in Montana is grossly underfunded.  Water users have been 
reluctant to ask for more funding. 
 
Mountain Water Company Bills - Ross Miller reported that the bills introduced at the request of 
Mountain Water Company, LC2031 and LC2045, have not yet been drafted.  Discussions are 
underway with the senior water rights holder group regarding them. 
 
Aquatic Invasive Species Bill - This bill is not yet posted on the legislative web site.  Marc Spratt 
said that two issues are holding up its introduction.  One is the role of the Departments of 
Agriculture and Fish, Wildlife and Parks in administering the program.  The other is funding.  The 
governor opposes new taxes, which would apparently include the boat licensing fees. 
 
Steering Committee and Task Force Action - Those members present at this meeting agreed to 
continue to support HB24 and SB8, to support SB103, and to send the GWAP and GWIP 
funding letters.  Mr. Mueller was directed to send out the draft GWAP and GWIP letters for 
comments by members not present today with a rapid turn around.  Members agreed to act 
separately on HB364. 
 
 
Milltown Dam Water Rights   
Gerald Mueller used a PowerPoint presentation entitled, “Milltown Dam Water Right Paper, 
Upper Clark Fork River Basin Steering Committee, November 2007” to review the Steering 
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Committee’s November 2007 paper on this topic.  The presentation is available on the Steering 
Committee web page at: 

http://dnrc.mt.gov/wrd/water_mgmt/clarkfork_steeringcomm/default.asp. 
Mike Mclane passed out copies of charts showing flow statistics for the year, the fall and winter 
period, and the irrigation season compared to the hydropower water right claim level of 2,000 
cfs.  These charts are included below in Appendix 2. 
 
FWP Chief Legal Counsel Bob Lane responded to meeting participant questions and comments.  
Highlights of the discussion follow. 
 
Question - What is the current status of the Milltown Dam water rights? 
Answer by Bob Lane - The rights have been transferred to the state and are being held by the 
Montana Department of Justice.  The logical use for these rights is instream for the fishery.   
Because it is the only state agency that currently manages instream rights, FWP is the logical 
entity to manage them.  However, no decision has been made yet regarding the rights.  If FWP is 
designated to administer them, the department would be involved in new water right permits and 
changes.  An instream flow fishery use would not likely impact existing uses except during 
drought.  FWP pursues a “share-the-shortage” approach during drought in managing the instream 
rights it currently holds, and it would likely take the same approach to changed Milltown Dam 
water rights.   If FWP is chosen to hold the changed Milltown rights, the public would have two 
opportunities for input.  The department would seek input before developing a management plan 
for the rights and input would occur during the water rights change process. 
 
Comment by Bob Lane - Mr. Mueller’s presentation listed abandonment as one of the change 
alternatives for the Milltown rights.  The state does not intend to abandon them, and any 
consideration of abandonment is therefore far in the future.  The amount of the hydropower 
water right would not automatically transfer to a new instream fishery use.  In the change 
process, FWP would have to demonstrate the amount of water that would be used beneficially 
for the fishery.  The amount of the new use would likely be less than the 2,000 cubic feet per 
second (cfs) claimed for power generation.  A new fishery use would be important economically 
as it would support recreation and outfitting.   
 
Question - If Avista bought the hydropower right and transferred it to Noxon, would it then have 
a 1904 water right at Noxon? 
Answer by Bob Lane - This question is moot because the state owns the right and does not intend 
to sell it.  However, to move the hydropower right from Milltown to Noxon Rapids, Avista 
would have to demonstrate no adverse affects on any existing water right.  Since enforcing a 
1904 priority date would adversely affect existing users between Milltown and Noxon Rapids, 
Avista would not be able to enforce the right if it was moved to Noxon. 
 
Question - If a drought hits, would any water be available for a call on junior users? 
Answer by Bob Lane - Depending on the severity of the drought, some junior use above the dam 
might be called.  However, FWP would prefers a share-the-shortage approach among 
diversionary and instream uses.  This approach would not run over existing users, nor would it be 
easy to administer. 
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Answer by Mike McLane - During drought in the Blackfoot, water users voluntarily reduce water 
use to protect instream flow according to a plan that does not follow priority.  Some uses based 
on senior rights are curtailed in favor of junior uses. 
 
Question - At the last Task Force meeting, Ross Miller indicated addressing the Milltown rights 
would be urgent from a municipal perspective.  Could Mr. Miller please explain this urgency? 
Answer by Ross Miller - Since the basin is closed, any municipal user above Milltown would 
have to mitigate impacts on surface water from new well development.  Now mitigation water is 
available only during the irrigation season, whereas a municipal use would be year round.   
 
Question - Does the state intend to determine if the storage right is valid? 
Answer by Mike Mclane - The issue about the status of storage rights arose at Canyon Ferry on 
the Missouri River.  The concerns in that case, as in Milltown, related to when and how many 
times the owner of a reservoir can fill that system.  In its claims, MPC asserted the right to refill 
at anytime.  This assertion conflicted with water right provisions that allow reservoirs to be filled 
only in times of surplus.  However, times of surplus may not have a clear definition.  Water 
Court Judge Leslie opted to postpone a decision on storage until after all other Missouri River 
claims were adjudicated. Water Masters carried that same holding into decisions in the Clark 
Fork basin including Milltown.  The state has not made a decision about use of a storage right at 
Milltown. 
 
Comment - The consumptive portion of the hydropower right claim was based on evaporation 
from the former Milltown reservoir.  While the reservoir does not exist, its removal and 
remediation and restoration actions have created some wetlands from which evaporation occurs. 
Response - If a storage right exists, the consumptive right would have to be based on the 
difference between the evaporation from former reservoir area and the new wetlands. 
 
Question - What process will the state use for deciding what to do with the Milltown water right? 
Answer by Bob Lane - We will have to determine how much water would constitute a beneficial 
right for the changed use and then how to manage a changed right, probably through cooperative 
drought planning. 
 
Question - Do you have a time line for these decisions? 
Answer by Bob Lane - I do not know what it is.  I suspect they will be made over the next year or 
two. 
 
Question - What is the priority date for the Nevada Creek dam? 
Answer - It was a Works Progress Administration project, so the right probably stems from the 
1930s. 
 
Comment - The Nevada Creek project is full and will probably help with instream flows. 
Response by Bob Lane - As we work on the water right change and how to manage a changed 
right, we will learn more about how water is used in the basin and how our management might 
affect the uses.  
 
Next Steering Committee  
The Steering Committee meeting was scheduled for Thursday, March 10 in Deer Lodge. 
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January 5, 2011 Task Force Meeting Summary 
No changes were made to the meeting summary. 
 
Supplemental Water in the Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes 
Reserved Water Rights Compact 
Gerald Mueller reviewed the supplemental water proposal by the Confederated Salish and 
Kootenai Tribes in the reserved water rights compact negotiation and the state’s response to it 
using a PowerPoint presentation entitled, “Clark Fork River Basin Task Force Hungry Horse 
Proposal and CSKT Supplementary Water.”  This presentation is available on the Task Force 
web page at: http://dnrc.mt.gov/wrd/water_mgmt/clarkforkbasin_taskforce/default.asp.  Reserved 
Water Rights Compact Commission attorney Jay Weiner responded to meeting participant 
questions and comments.  Mr. Weiner stated that the 130,000 acre-feet (130 kaf) number used by 
CSKT attorney John Carter at the most recent compact negotiation session for the amount of 
supplemental water that would be depleted was rounded up.  The actual number is 128 kaf.  He 
also noted that in at least one place the PowerPoint uses the word “supplementary”.  The correct 
word from is “supplemental.”  However, Compact Commission staff are also trying to come up 
with a better term than “supplemental” as it has some connotations in state water law that are not 
necessarily applicable here.  Highlights of the meeting discussion follow. 
 
Question - The state has requested that 11 kaf of the supplemental water depletion be set aside 
for lease to mitigate future domestic and municipal development.  Was this number derived from 
projected water use in the entire basin or just the Flathead? 
Answer by Tim Briggman - It was derived for Flathead County.  The analysis used was similar to 
the analysis used to generate the Task Force’s request for water from Hungry Horse in the Bureau 
of Reclamation contract.  DNRC used information on household size, industrial and other uses, 
and system loss from Mountain Water’s system.  The 11 kaf number assumes around 50,000 new 
houses over the next fifty years in Flathead County. 
 
Question - What does the 11 kaf value represent? 
Answer by Jay Weiner - This amount would be firm yield water and would be backstopped by 
the 90 kaf from Hungry Horse.   
 
Question - Would the 11 kaf be supplied from Hungry Horse storage? 
Answer by Jay Weiner - The source may be either natural flows or Hungry Horse storage.  The 
11 kaf could be addressed by accounting rather than moving buckets of actual water.  The 
modeling conducted by the Bureau of Reclamation found that in all years during the period of 
record 38 kaf would be available from natural flows and 45 kaf from Hungry Horse reservoir 
storage.  (Note: In reviewing a draft of the summary, Mr. Weiner corrected the natural flow 
amount from 30 to 38 kaf.)  Thus, 83 kaf would always be available for consumption in the 
basin.  The state’s goal is to keep as much water for in-state use in the basin rather than moving it 
downstream out of Montana for anadromous fish or other uses. 
 
Question - Would consumptive uses above the CSKT reservation adversely affect Kerr 
hydropower water rights? 
Answer by Jay Weiner - Under the CSKT proposal, the supplemental water would have an 1855 
priority date and would be senior to the Kerr rights.  The 11 kaf would provide mitigation for 
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consumption above the dam.  The CSKT have the opportunity to take ownership of the dam in 
2015.  Since they would own both the dam and the supplemental water, they would be unlikely to 
use the dam water rights to limit uses of their supplemental water.   
 
Comment - Natural instream flows appear to be less certain from a water perspective than 
Hungry Horse stored water. 
Response by Jay Weiner - We are still looking at natural flow versus stored water for the 11 kaf 
mitigation. 
 
Question - Could the compact incorporate a measurable rather than a calculable standard for 
mitigation? 
Answer by Jay Weiner - As the Compact framework currently under discussion contemplates the 
development of a new body of law for on-Reservation administration, the measurable standard 
could be used on the reservation.  The standard would continue to be calculable off of the 
reservation as we are not proposing to make those sorts of broadly applicable state law changes 
through the Compact. 
 
Question - The Task Force has envisioned using Hungry Horse water to allow new water 
development and to mitigate risk that downstream water rights holders would make call on 
junior water rights.  Does the state anticipate using any of the 11 kaf mitigation water to 
increase the security of water uses based on water rights junior to the downstream hydropower 
or Tribal rights? 
Answer by Jay Weiner - We have not tried to address protecting junior rights off of the 
reservation from senior users off the Reservation in the compact.  As we have in all compacts, we 
will seek to protect existing water uses from the development of Tribal uses.  The off-reservation 
junior rights in conflict with non-Indian senior rights might be protected by leasing supplemental 
water from the CSKT.   
 
Question - How much water does the silicon plant located outside of Butte use?  We have heard 
that Applied Materials might leave California and move to the Flathead. 
Answer by Holly Franz - The Butte silicon plant uses 3.86 million gallons per day or about 4 kaf 
per year. 
 
Comment by Jay Weiner - We should remember that the 11 kaf would not be the only water 
available for consumptive uses in the basin.  Based on the BOR modeling, we expect a total of 83 
kaf to be available for consumption on a firm basis.  We expect that the 11 kaf mitigation water 
would be priced differently than the remaining firm amount.  The pricing methodology or level 
remains to be negotiated. 
 
Comment - At the recent compact negotiating session, Mr. Carter said that the CSKT proposal 
would not affect Flathead Lake levels.  The BOR modeling report indicates that in the driest 
years, the 128 kaf consumption would lower Flathead Lake during the summer. 
Response by Jay Weiner - The BOR report found that in 83% of the years, Flathead Lake levels 
would not be affected.  In the other 17%, the Flathead drought plan would allow the 4(e) flows 
below Kerr Dam to be reduced to keep Flathead Lake from being lowered in the summer. 
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Question - If and when ownership of Kerr Dam transfers to the CSKT, would the drought plan be 
affected? 
Answer by Jay Weiner - The drought plan is a part of the Kerr Dam license and would not be 
changed by the ownership change.  The CSKT are the only party that might request reopening of 
the 4(e) provisions of the license, but the Tribes do not want to impact Lake levels. 
 
Question - Would the proposed change in the operation of Hungry Horse to provide 
supplemental water require a consultation with the National Oceanic and Atmospheric 
Administration (NOAA)? 
Answer by Jay Weiner - The BOR modeling indicated that the proposed change in Hungry Horse 
water would not impact downstream fish flows, and that speaks against the need for consultation.  
But the consultation decision is ultimately for the United States to make, and the default seems to 
be “when in doubt, consult.”  In 2004, a federal court found the NOAA biological opinion 
(BiOp) regarding the impact of the operation of the Federal Columbia River Power System on 
salmon recovery to be inadequate.  Since that time, NOAA has reached out to the states and basin 
tribes, including Montana, and we are hopeful that the 2008/2010 BiOps will be sustained in the 
near future. 
 
Question - The BOR modeling report assumed that the Hungry Horse releases occur during the 
irrigation season.  New municipal and industrial uses would occur year round.  Is there a period 
of use issue? 
Answer by Jay Weiner - No.  The BOR analysis was based on the anticipated worst case, i.e. 
Hungry Horse releases during the July through September period.  No impacts on downstream 
salmon were seen during the worst case.  Spreading releases over the remainder of the year 
would likely reduce downstream impacts.   
 
Question - Lowest flows in the Flathead occur in February.  Would new municipal and industrial 
uses in February be an issue?  
Answer by Jay Weiner - No.  February is not a biologically productive month so biological 
impacts are not expected. 
 
Question - Has the Compact Commission attempted to walk through a water right change permit 
application assuming the supplemental use proposed by the CSKT? 
Answer by Jay Weiner - No.  A new application would require examining historic consumptive 
uses.  We have examined the impact of CSKT use on existing uses and have not found adverse 
affect above or below the reservation.  The Compact Commission seeks only to minimize 
disruption of tribal uses on the status quo.  We do not attempt to anticipate and resolve all water 
issues. 
 
Question - Will the compact specify a price for the 11 kaf? 
Answer by Jay Weiner - Rather than a specific price, it may specify a process for determining the 
price.   
 
Question - Will the 11 kaf be owned by the state? 
Answer by Jay Weiner - No.  The 11 kaf would be leased from the CSKT.  The mechanics of 
how legal access to the water would get from the Tribes to the end user needing mitigation water 
remain to be determined. 
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Question - Could another entity beside the state be the contracting entity for Tribal water? 
Answer by Jay Weiner - Yes, these details remain to be decided.  The CSKT may choose to be 
the contracting entity. 
 
Comment - Some in the basin may not support having the CSKT control future water use.  The 
Tribes might, for example, determine where future development occurs by controlling the water 
availability of water. 
 
Question - Will the compact specify or cap the flow and volume of the CSKT reserved water right? 
Answer by Jay Weiner - Maybe.  This is a complicated issue.  If the reserved right is quantified 
numerically (either by volume or flow rate), it will likely be larger than the available supply.  The 
Compact Commission will seek sideboards on the use of the reserved right to protect existing 
water users. 
 
Workable Storage/Mitigation System Paper 
Gerald Mueller discussed the February 4, 2011 version of the draft Task Force paper on this 
subject.  This draft was previously supplied to Task Force members and the Task Force email 
list.  This paper includes storing peak runoff in unused surface storage and in the ground via 
water spreading and aquifer injection.  Mr. Mueller has sought clarification from DEQ regarding 
water quality constraints on the latter.  The department’s preliminary response was that the 
injection could not decrease ground water quality. 
 
Marc Spratt reported that he has discussed this idea with John Wheaton of MBMG, and that Mr. 
Wheaton is interested in a two-phased approach to considering it.  The first phase would assess 
where in the system flood control relief is needed (e.g., above versus below Kerr Dam) the 
locations of potential storage, and the rate at which it might be stored.  The second phase might 
be a pilot scale test of storing peak runoff and demonstrating its flood control benefit.  We might 
approach our federal delegation to seek funding for phase 1. 
 
Question - Would the DNRC have funding to support phase 1? 
Answer by Tim Davis - No; we might be able to contribute staff time to it. 
 
Comment - The BOR Water Wise Program might also be a future source of funding.   
Response - Proposals for this year are due on February 17, and we are not ready to meet this 
deadline.  
 
Comment - Since the Columbia River Treaty expires in 2024, we should try to move testing this 
idea forward. 
Response by Mark Reller - Either the US or Canada can give notice of its intent to opt out of the 
existing treaty in 2014.  BPA is funding work in Idaho on storing peak flows to provide flood 
control.  The power system might be a source of funding for this work. 
 
Comment - The draft paper has an error.  In the order of magnitude estimate of the amount of 
land that might be required for water spreading via flood irrigation, the paper states that “Ten 
acre feet of Hungry Horse storage would equate to about 112 cfs for 45 days during flood 
control operations.”  Instead of ten acre feet, it should say 10,000 acre-feet. 
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Comment by Gerald Mueller - I will share the draft of this paper with the correction just noted 
with the CSKT and the Northwest Power and Conservation Council to see if they have concerns 
about further exploration of the concept it contains, i.e. storing peak flows in unused surface 
storage and/or the aquifer as a management tool to be used in conjunction with Hungry Horse 
flood control operations.  I ask that Mike McLane share it with the Compact Commission staff 
and Tim Davis review it to see if either the Compact Commission or DNRC has concerns with 
this concept.  Task Force members should discuss this concept with the organizations they 
represent.  If no concerns arise, then we can pursue funding for the phased approach Marc 
Spratt suggested. 
 
Basin Drought Meeting Planning Update 
Gerald Mueller reported that he is discussing with Dr. Halvorson, Chair of the University of 
Montana Department of Geography, arranging for use of UM facilities for the drought meeting in 
the April 19-22 period. 
 
Public Comment 
There was no additional public comment. 
 
Next Meeting 
The next meeting was scheduled for Monday, March 7, 2011 at a location in Helena to be 
announced.  
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Appendix 1 
Upper Clark Fork River Basin Steering Committee 

And 
Clark Fork River Basin Task Force 

C/O Gerald Mueller 
440 Evans 

Missoula, MT 59801 
(406)543-0026 

 
February 4, 2011 
 
Representative Walter McNutt 
Chairman 
Long-Range Planning Joint Subcommittee 
House of Representatives 
P.O. Box 200400 
Helena, MT 59620-0400  
 
Dear Chairman McNutt: 
 
I write to you on behalf of two statutory basin water planning groups, the Upper Clark Fork River Basin 
Steering Committee (Steering Committee) and the Clark Fork River Basin Task Force (Task Force), to 
urge that funding be maintained for Ground Water Assessment Program (GWAP) of the Montana Bureau 
of Mines and Geology.  We are aware of the challenges that the legislature faces in balancing the state’s 
budget for the coming biennium.  Both the Steering Committee and the Task Force have requested that 
their funding for FY2012-13 be reduced over current levels in light of this fact.  However, we do not favor 
reductions to the funding for GWAP because of the vital role that water and particularly ground water 
plays in sustaining our state’s economy.  We cannot have a healthy and growing economy without an 
adequate water supply.   
 
With the possible exception of unallocated water stored in federal reservoirs, surface water will not be 
the source of new domestic and industrial water supplies.  Many basins are legally closed to new surface 
water rights.  Even in areas not already closed, new economic activity cannot be based on the most junior 
water rights in a basin.  Ground water is and will continue to support our new jobs and residences.   
 
We must, therefore, understand our ground water resource.  GWAP is the source of information about the 
quality and quantity of Montana’s ground water.  GWAP information is available to anyone at no charge 
via the internet.  Reducing GWAP funding will reduce the collection, analysis, and availability of ground 
water information. 
 
Very simply, Montana cannot afford to “save” money by reducing the GWAP budget. 
 
Steering Committee responsibilities are set forth in 85-2-338 and the Task Force responsibilities in 85-2-
350.  The membership of both groups must be representative of their respective basins, the upper Clark 
Fork and the entire Clark Fork.  The lists of current members of both groups are included with this letter.  
Both groups operate on a consensus basis.   
 
Thank you. 
 
Sincerely, 
Gerald Mueller 
Steering Committee and Task Force Facilitator 



DRAFT 
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Upper Clark Fork River Basin Steering Committee 
And 

Clark Fork River Basin Task Force 
C/O Gerald Mueller 

440 Evans 
Missoula, MT 59801 

(406)543-0026 
 
February 4, 2011 
 
Representative Roy Hollandsworth, Chair 
Senator Debby Barrett, Vice Chair 
Education Joint Subcommittee 
House of Representatives 
P.O. Box 200400 
Helena, MT 59620-0400  
 
Dear Chair Hollandsworth and Vice Chair Barrettt: 
 
I write to you on behalf of two statutory basin water planning groups, the Upper Clark Fork River Basin 
Steering Committee (Steering Committee) and the Clark Fork River Basin Task Force (Task Force), to 
urge that funding be maintained for Ground Water Investigation Program (GWIP) of the Montana Bureau 
of Mines and Geology.  We are aware of the challenges that the legislature faces in balancing the state’s 
budget for the coming biennium.  Both the Steering Committee and the Task Force have requested that 
their funding for FY2012-13 be reduced over current levels in light of this fact.  However, we do not favor 
reductions to the funding for GWIP because of the vital role that water and particularly ground water 
plays in sustaining our state’s economy.  We cannot have a healthy and growing economy without an 
adequate water supply.   
 
We are pleased that at the request of the Interim Water Policy Committee the funding for GWIP was 
included in the state budget for the coming biennium.  However, having built a program including staff 
and equipment at a FY2010-11 $4.2 million biennium funding level, GWIP now faces a substantial 
reduction to $1.5 million for FY2012-13.  Such a reduction will mean loss of staff and a significant 
slowing of program activities. 
 
Why does this matter?  GWIP was created to provide a credible source of information to address water 
supply issues in closed basins.  Closed basins are the fasted growing areas of the state.  State law 
provides that new surface water right permits are not available for most new uses in closed basins and 
new ground water permits cannot be issued in them that would adversely affect existing water rights.  
However, determining surface and ground water connections is not easy.  Doing so requires credible 
information and analysis.  The 2009 legislature recognized that the Montana Bureau of Mines and 
Geology (MBMG) has the expertise and experience to gather and analyze the requisite information in a 
credible manner.  MBMG created GWIP in response to a legislative mandate and funding. 
 
We do not have an alternative to GWIP in state government to analyze and address water issues in closed 
basins.  We cannot afford to “save” money by reducing the GWIP budget and slowing down its work by 
years and years.  Laying off experienced personal in GWIP will cause such delays.  We ask that this 
subcommittee fund GWIP as close to current funding as is possible. 
 
Steering Committee responsibilities are set forth in 85-2-338 and the Task Force responsibilities in 85-2-
350.  The membership of both groups must be representative of their respective basins, the upper Clark 
Fork and the entire Clark Fork.  The lists of current members of both groups are included with this letter.  
Both groups operate on a consensus basis.   
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Thank you. 
 
Sincerely, 
Gerald Mueller 
Steering Committee and Task Force Facilitator
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